

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division III**  
**State of Washington**  
**6/17/2019 1:13 PM**

Appellate Court No. 362094

**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**DIVISION III**  
**OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**JENNIFER CURTIN, GLEN CURTIN and BECKY CURTIN,**  
**Appellants,**

**vs.**

**CITY OF EAST WENATCHEE and LEO AGENS,**  
**Respondents**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AGENS**

---

**DAVIS, ARNEIL LAW FIRM, LLP**  
**Thomas F. O'Connell, WSBA No. 16539**  
**617 Washington Street**  
**Wenatchee, WA 98801**  
**(509) 662-3551**  
**Attorneys for Defendant Leo Agens**  
**tom@dadkp.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. WHEN IS THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TOLLED ..... 4

        1. GENERAL RULES ON STATUTORY  
           INTERPRETATION ..... 5

    B. BECAUSE THE PARENTS SOUGHT RECOVERY OF PRE-  
       MAJORITY MEDICAL EXPENSES, THE MINOR IS  
       BARRED FROM ASSERTING THE SAME CLAIM. .... 9

        1. Parents failed to consent or waive their right. .... 10

        2. Remedy when two parties seek recovery for the same  
           damage. .... 13

        3. The Trial Court did not say a minor could never recover  
           pre-majority medical expenses. .... 14

        4. Medical Expenses as necessities. .... 15

        5. Subrogation. .... 17

IV. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON  
    CAUSATION AND DAMAGES..... 18

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaskan Village Inc. v. Smalley</i> , 720 P.2d 945 (1986) .....	12
<i>Anderson v. Dussault</i> , 181 Wn.2d 360, 368, 333 P.3d 395 (2014).....	7
<i>Baldwin v. Ewing</i> , 204 P.2d 430 (1949) .....	12
<i>Barrington v. Sandberg</i> , 164 Or. App. 292, 991 P.2d 1071 (1999).....	11
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 708, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	6
<i>City of Spokane v. Spokane County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 661, 673, 146 P.3d 893 (2006).....	6
<i>Dep't. of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Dept. of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d at 11 .....	6
<i>Donald v. Ballard</i> , 34 Wash. 576 (1904).....	16
<i>Hammer v. Caine</i> , 47 Wash. 672 (1907) .....	15, 16
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis</i> , 98 Wn.2d at 479 .....	14
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	13

<i>Hubbard v. Dept. of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 140 Wn.2d 35, 43, 992 P.2d 1002 (2000).....	5
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass 'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 526, 243 P.3d 1288 (2010).....	6
<i>Lasselle v. Special Products Co.</i> , 106 Idaho 170, 677 P.2d 483 (1983).....	12
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 413, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	17
<i>Marriage of Robertson</i> , 113 Wn. App. 711, 713, 54 P.3d 708 (2002).....	6
<i>McAllister v. Saginaw Timber Co.</i> , 171 Wash. 448 (1933).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Nagala v. Warsing</i> , 36 Wn.2d 615 (1950).....	16
<i>Palmore v. Kirkman Laboratories</i> , 270 Or. 294, 527 P.2d 391 (1974).....	10, 11
<i>Palmore v. Kirkman Laboratories</i> , at 396-397 .....	11
<i>State v. Ewing</i> , 102 Wn. App. 349, 353, 7 P.3d 835 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Velasquez</i> , 176 Wn.2d 333, 292 P.3d 92 (2013).....	7
<i>Tesoro v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 159 Wn. App. 104, 246 P.3d 211 (2010).....	6
<i>Thiringer v. American Motor Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 558 P.2d 191 (1978).....	18
<i>Turpin v. Sortini</i> , 643 P.2d 954, 965 (1982).....	14

**RULES AND STATUTES**

ORS 30.810	.....	11
RCW 4.16.020	.....	5
RCW 4.16.080(2)	.....	5
RCW 4.16.090	.....	6
RCW 4.16.110	.....	5
RCW 4.16.190	.....	5, 7
RCW 4.16.300-320	.....	5
RCW 4.16.340	.....	5
RCW 4.24.010	.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13
RCW 11.96A.070	.....	5

**OTHER**

2 A. Windt, INSURANCE CLAIMS & DISPUTES § 10.06 (3d ed. 1995)	.....	18
